

jsn

Digitally
signed by
JITENDRA
SHANKAR
NIJASURE
Date:
2025.06.10
11:19:17
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2145 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.83 OF 2025

Prajakta Menezes and Anr.

**...Applicants /
Plaintiffs**

Versus

Urmila Pawan Bairagra and Ors.

...Defendants

Mr. Ryan Dsouza with Mr. Rehan Ajmerwalla and Mr. Deep Shah i/b.
Mr. Harshavardhan Khambete for the Applicants / Plaintiffs.

Mr. Chetan S. Damre with Mr. A.R. Shaikh i/b. Mr. Dhrumil Mehta
for Defendant No.1.

Mr. Chirag M. Bhatia i/b. Mr. Afshan Khatri for Defendant Nos.2 and
3.

Mr. N.N Gawde, i/b. Sanjay Udeshi and Co. for Defendant No.4.

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J.
DATE : 9TH JUNE, 2025.**

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel appearing for Defendant No.1 and
learned Counsel appearing for Defendant Nos.2 and 3 state that they
have filed Affidavit in Reply in compliance with the Order dated 13th
September, 2024. The Applicants / Plaintiffs have filed Affidavit in
Rejoinder thereto which has not been served on these Defendants.

2. Accordingly, the learned Advocate for the Applicants / Plaintiffs shall serve the Affidavit in Rejoinder on the Defendants forthwith.

3. The learned Advocate for the Applicants / Plaintiffs states that the statement made by the learned Counsel for Defendant No.1 and learned Counsel for Defendant Nos.2 and 3 respectively which have been recorded in the Order dated 13th September, 2024 at paragraphs 3 and 4 is required to be continued till the hearing and final disposal of the Interim Application.

4. The learned Counsel for Defendant No.1 and learned Counsel for Defendant Nos.2 and 3 have no objection to their statements being continued.

5. In view thereof, the statements recorded in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order dated 13th September, 2024 shall continue to operate till the hearing and final disposal of the Interim Application.

6. Place the Interim Application for consideration on 8th July, 2025 at 3.00 p.m.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]